# **ORDINANCE NO. 980**

# AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF NORTH BONNEVILLE, WASHINGTON AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS BY CHECK.

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that paying claims and other obligations of the City by check will be more convenient for the City and for those with whom the City deals; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 35A.40.020 the City Council is authorized to provide for the use of checks; NOW, THEREFORE,

# THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH BONNEVILLE, WASHINGTON, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

#### Section 1. Chapter 3.70 Payment of Claims

Chapter 3.70, "Payment of Claims" of North Bonneville Municipal Code is hereby created to read as follows:

Payment of Claims

Sections: 3.70.010 Payment by Check.

3.70.010

Pursuant to RCW 35A.04.020, payment of claims or obligations of the City shall be by check. The qualified public depository where such checks are to be drawn upon shall be at whatever institution may be determined from time to time by the City Council. The City Officers authorized to sign checks shall be the City Administrator / Clerk / Treasurer, City Clerk / Treasurer, Deputy Clerk, and the Mayor, with two of the previous four signatures required.

# Section 2. <u>Severability</u>.

If any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of any other section, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance.

# Section 3. <u>Effective Date and Publication</u>.

A summary of this Ordinance consisting of its title shall be published in the official newspaper of the City. This Ordinance shall take effect five days after publication.

# PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON JANUARY 25, 2011.

Don Stevens, Mayor

ATTEST:

John Spencer, City Clerk

Published: Effective Date: